

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PRECISION ASSOCIATES, INC., et al., on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PANALPINA WORLD TRANSPORT
(HOLDING) LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 08-CV-00042 (JG) (PK)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR (1) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DHL DEFENDANTS; AND (2) CONDITIONAL
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 A. THE PARTIES HAVE LITIGATED THIS CASE EXTENSIVELY.2

 B. THE COURT HAS APPROVED NUMEROUS SETTLEMENTS IN THIS CASE.4

 C. PLAINTIFFS AND DHL NOW HAVE REACHED A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. THE PROPOSED DHL SETTLEMENT IS WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL.7

 B. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.11

 1. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(a)'s Requirements..... 12

 a) The Class Is Numerous. 12

 b) There Are Many Common Questions Of Law And Fact..... 13

 c) The Class Representatives' Claims Are Typical. 14

 d) The Class Representatives Are Adequate. 15

 2. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3). 17

 C. PLAINTIFFS WILL PROPOSE A CLASS NOTICE PLAN SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR TO THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN APPROVED AND IMPLEMENTED FOR PREVIOUS SETTLEMENTS.....20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775, 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009).....	8, 11
<i>In re Alcoholic Beverages Litig.</i> , 95 F.R.D. 321 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....	14
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dir. of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Serv. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	10
<i>Barone v. Safway Steel Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 4258, 2005 WL 2009882 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2005)	17
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Buspirone Patent Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	15
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993).....	17
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	11
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9, 10
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) 16

D’Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 13

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 16

In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.,
242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007) 17

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) 10

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 13, 14, 16

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 9, 10

Gross v. Wash. Mut. Bank,
No. 02 Civ. 4135 (RML), 2006 WL 318814 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2006)..... 12

Hughes v. Baird & Warner, Inc.,
No. 76 C 3929, 1980 WL 1894 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 1980)..... 18, 19

In re Indus. Diamonds Antitrust Litig.,
167 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 14

In re IPO Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 11

Larsen v. JBC Legal Grp., P.C.,
235 F.R.D. 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 17

Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 13

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 10

Mascol v. E & L Transp., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 3343, 2005 WL 1541045 (E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2005)..... 12

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 15

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 11

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 17

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 17

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 8

In re NASDAQ Mkt.- Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 8, 11

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 8

In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 13, 14, 18, 19

Plummer v. Chem. Bank,
668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 11

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
159 F.R.D. 682 (D. Minn. 1995)..... 15, 17

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ship Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 10, 13

In re State Street Bank & Trust Co. ERISA Litig.,
No. 07-Civ-8488, 2009 WL 3458705 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2009)..... 10

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n E. R.R.s.,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10

Weil v. Long Island Sav. Bank,
200 F.R.D. 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 13

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg,
711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) 10

Williams v. First Nat’l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910)..... 7

In re World Trade Center Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,
No. 21 MC 102, 2015 WL 3606032 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2015) 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

STATUTES

Antitrust Criminal Penalty Enhancement Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-237,
§ 213, et seq., 118 Stat. 661, 666 (2004) 7

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 2, 3, 7, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 William B. Rubenstein, Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*
§ 13:1, at 274 (5th ed. 2014)..... 7
